



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 6264/2025 & CRL.M.A. 26468/2025**
NARENDRA GARGPetitioner

Through: Mr. Manohar Malik, Mr.
Abhishek Misra, Ms.
Astha Gumber & Ms.
Farah Khan, Advs.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
Through: Mrs. Anubha Bhardwaj,
SPP-CBI, Ms. Ananya
Shamshery, Adv. along
with IO Ram Kumar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

% **ORDER**
04.09.2025

CRL.M.A. 26469/2025 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 6264/2025 & CRL.M.A. 26468/2025

3. By the present petition, the petitioner seeks quashing of the FIR No. RC0742025E0003 dated 04.06.2025, registered at Police Station BS&FB, Delhi for offences under Sections 406/420/468/471/120B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 ('IPC') and Sections 13(2) read with Section 13(1)(d) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 (as amended in 2018).
4. It is argued that since the management of the accused company has changed pursuant to the order passed by the learned



National Company Law Tribunal ('NCLT'), no criminal liability can be fastened on the erstwhile management.

5. Issue notice.
6. Notice be served through all permissible modes.
7. List on 24.11.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025
"SK"